-

ISLANDING DETECTION TECHNIQUE BASED ON THE RATE
OF CHANGE OF FREQUENCY (ROCOF)

This project is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NUR WAHIDA BINTI CHE JAWIAS
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA
JULY 2013
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Syukur Alhamdulillah, with the greatest gratitude to Allah The Almighty for
His gracious blessing and guidance throughout the whole period taken by me to
successfully complete this project by send many people into my life which willing to
help me whenever I had problem. Without His permission, it is impossible to make

anything happen and become true.

[ would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express my highest
appreciation to my project supervisor, Dr. Hasmaini binti Mohamad for her valuable
guidance, teachings, suggestions, advices and support throughout this project. Thank
you for bearing with my incompetence and patiently guide me to the end of this

project.

Furthermore, my deepest gratitude to my family and to all those who have
helped making this journey worthwhile with all the support and encourage. I would
also want to thank my entire friends that contribute in this project.

Finally, I would like to thank all those who have contributed information,
knowledge, ideas, time and effort directly and indirectly in the progression of this
final year project. Honestly, I am very grateful for all their favors and support, and I
will remember it throughout my life. Thank you so much again and may Allah S W.T

bless them.

Thank You.



ABSTRACT

The penetration of distributed generator (DG) in electrical power systems is rapidly
increasing these days and more attention is drawn in maintaining the healthy
operation of the DG. One of the biggest challenges is islanding. Formation of
islanding can damage the DG if it is not being protected. Thus, a reliable and fast
detection technique is needed to detect islanding and isolate the DG from the main
grid. This thesis presents an islanding detection technique by using the rate of change
of frequency (ROCOF) method. The ROCOF was modeled by using PSCAD
simulation tool. Islanding is detected when the ROCOF measurement exceeds the
threshold limit/setting. A simulation studies on a distribution network with mini hydro
generation was carried out to evaluate the ROCOF model. To evaluate the
effectiveness of ROCOF, it has been tested under various case studies which are loss
of mains and different types of faults. The result showed that the ROCOF was able to
distinguish disturbance event that would lead to islanding.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Title

Approval

Declaration

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

Chapter1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Objectives
1.3 Scope of Study
1.4 Thesis Outline

Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Islanding Detection Techniques
2.2.1 Passive Method

22.1.1
2212
22.13
2214

Over/Under Voltage (OUV)
Over/Under Frequency (OUF)

Rate of Change of Frequency (ROCOF)
Vector Shift (VS)

2.2.2 Active Method

2221

Sandia Frequency Shift (SFS)

vii

PAGE

il
iii

iv

vi

vii

xiii

Xiv

W W N - =

V-2 - - B - S e Y Y (Y, |



2.2.2.2 Active Frequency Drifting (AFD)
2.2.2.3 Impedance Measurement
2.2.3 Communication Based Method
2.2.3.1 Supervisory Control and Data
Acquisition (SCADA)
2.2.3.2 Transfer Trip (TT)

Chapter3 METHODOLOGY

Chapter 4

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Introduction to Power System CD (PSCAD)
Concept of ROCOF Detection

Modeling ROCOF Detector

Test System

Case Study

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Simulation Results

Analysis of ROCOF Detector during Critical Cases

4.3.1 Loss of Mains

4.3.2 Three Phase Fault at Line

4.3.3 Line-to-Line-to-Ground Fault at Line

4.3.4 Line-to-Ground Fault at Line

4.3.5 Three Phase Fault at Main Distribution Line

4.3.6 Line-to-Line-to-Ground Fault at Main Distribution
Line

4.3.7 Line-to-Ground Fault at Main Distribution Line

Analysis of ROCOF Detector during Uncritical Cases

4.4.1 Three Phase Fault at Adjacent Line

4.4.2 Line-to-Line-to-Ground Fault at Adjacent Line

4.4.3 Line-to-Ground Fault at Adjacent Line

4.4.4 Switch off Load 1

Summary of Results

viii

10
10

10

11
11
12
12
14
17
18

20
20
20
22
22
23
25
27
28
30

32
33
34
35
37
39
40



