

ISLANDING DETECTION TECHNIQUE BASED ON THE RATE OF CHANGE OF FREQUENCY (ROCOF)

This project is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NUR WAHIDA BINTI CHE JAWIAS

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2013

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Syukur Alhamdulillah, with the greatest gratitude to Allah The Almighty for His gracious blessing and guidance throughout the whole period taken by me to successfully complete this project by send many people into my life which willing to help me whenever I had problem. Without His permission, it is impossible to make anything happen and become true.

I would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express my highest appreciation to my project supervisor, Dr. Hasmaini binti Mohamad for her valuable guidance, teachings, suggestions, advices and support throughout this project. Thank you for bearing with my incompetence and patiently guide me to the end of this project.

Furthermore, my deepest gratitude to my family and to all those who have helped making this journey worthwhile with all the support and encourage. I would also want to thank my entire friends that contribute in this project.

Finally, I would like to thank all those who have contributed information, knowledge, ideas, time and effort directly and indirectly in the progression of this final year project. Honestly, I am very grateful for all their favors and support, and I will remember it throughout my life. Thank you so much again and may Allah S.W.T bless them.

Thank You.

ABSTRACT

The penetration of distributed generator (DG) in electrical power systems is rapidly increasing these days and more attention is drawn in maintaining the healthy operation of the DG. One of the biggest challenges is islanding. Formation of islanding can damage the DG if it is not being protected. Thus, a reliable and fast detection technique is needed to detect islanding and isolate the DG from the main grid. This thesis presents an islanding detection technique by using the rate of change of frequency (ROCOF) method. The ROCOF was modeled by using PSCAD simulation tool. Islanding is detected when the ROCOF measurement exceeds the threshold limit/setting. A simulation studies on a distribution network with mini hydro generation was carried out to evaluate the ROCOF model. To evaluate the effectiveness of ROCOF, it has been tested under various case studies which are loss of mains and different types of faults. The result showed that the ROCOF was able to distinguish disturbance event that would lead to islanding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	S				PAGE		
Title					i		
Approval							
Declaration							
Dedication							
Acknowledgement							
Abstract							
Table of Contents							
List of Figures							
List of Tables							
List of Symbols and Abbreviations							
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION							
	1.1 Introduction						
	1.2	Objec			2		
	1.3		Scope of Study				
	1.4	-	hesis Outline				
Chapter 2	Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW						
	2.1	Introd	uction		5		
	2.2	Island	Islanding Detection Techniques				
		2.2.1	Passive	Method	6		
			2.2.1.1	Over/Under Voltage (OUV)	6		
			2.2.1.2	Over/Under Frequency (OUF)	7		
			2.2.1.3	Rate of Change of Frequency (ROCOF)	7		
			2.2.1.4	Vector Shift (VS)	8		
		2.2.2	Active Method				
			2.2.2.1	Sandia Frequency Shift (SFS)	9		

			2.2.2.2	Active Frequency Drifting (AFD)	9		
			2.2.2.3	Impedance Measurement	9		
		2.2.3	Communication Based Method				
			2.2.3.1	Supervisory Control and Data	10		
				Acquisition (SCADA)			
			2.2.3.2	Transfer Trip (TT)	10		
Chapter 3	METHODOLOGY						
	3.1	Introduction					
	3.2	Introduction to Power System CD (PSCAD)					
	3.3	Concept of ROCOF Detection					
	3.4	Modeling ROCOF Detector					
	3.5	5.5 Test System					
	3.6	Case S	Study		18		
Chapter 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS						
	4.1	Introduction			20		
	4.2	Simulation Results					
	4.3	Analysis of ROCOF Detector during Critical Cases					
		4.3.1	Loss of M	Mains	22		
		4.3.2	Three Ph	ase Fault at Line	23		
		4.3.3	Line-to-L	ine-to-Ground Fault at Line	25		
		4.3.4	Line-to-C	Ground Fault at Line	27		
		4.3.5	Three Ph	ase Fault at Main Distribution Line	28		
		4.3.6	Line-to-L	ine-to-Ground Fault at Main Distribution	30		
			Line				
		4.3.7	Line-to-C	Ground Fault at Main Distribution Line	32		
	4.4	Analy	sis of ROC	COF Detector during Uncritical Cases	33		
		4.4.1	Three Pha	ase Fault at Adjacent Line	34		
		4.4.2	Line-to-L	ine-to-Ground Fault at Adjacent Line	35		
		4.4.3	Line-to-C	Fround Fault at Adjacent Line	37		
		4.4.4	Switch of	ff Load 1	39		
	45	Summary of Results					